S\ )
® \\‘%

B

— MA

LANCASTER

i

i %+
U Py “

CITY COUNCIL

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside

Committee: STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Date: THURSDAY, 22 JANUARY 2015
Venue: MORECAMBE TOWN HALL
Time: 6.00 P.M.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence
2. Minutes

Minutes of meeting held on 10™ June 2014 (previously circulated).
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman

4. Declarations of Interest

To receive declarations by members of interests in respect of items on this agenda.

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable
pecuniary interest either in the register or at the meeting).

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the
interests of clarity and transparency, members should declare any disclosable pecuniary
interests which they have already declared in the register, at this point in the meeting.

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, members are required to
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.

5. Review of Arrangements for dealing with Complaints and Appointment of Vice-
Chairman (Pages 1 - 3)

6. Protocol on Licensing Procedure (Pages 4 - 11)
7. Raising Concerns (formerly Whistleblowing) Policy (Pages 12 - 24)
8. Exclusion of the Press and Public

The committee is recommended to pass the following recommendations in relation to the
following item:

“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, on the



grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information, as defined in
paragraph 1 of schedule 12A of that act.”

Members are reminded that, whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it is for
the committee itself to decide whether or not to consider it in private or in public. In
making the decision, members should consider the relevant paragraph of schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act 1972, and also whether the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. In considering their
decision, members should also be mindful of the advice of council officers.

9. Summary of Complaints (Pages 25 - 28)
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS
(i) Membership

Councillors Roger Mace (Chairman), Roger Sherlock (Vice-Chairman), Chris Coates,
Caroline Jackson, Jane Parkinson, Joyce Taylor and David Whitaker

(i) Substitute Membership

Councillors  Shirley Burns, Roger Dennison, Melanie Forrest, Kathleen Graham,
Margaret Pattison and Peter Williamson

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda

Please contact Peter Baines, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582074 or email
pbaines@lancaster.gov.uk.

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies

Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk.

MARK CULLINAN,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
TOWN HALL,
DALTON SQUARE,
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ

Published on Wednesday 14™ January 2015.



Page 1 Agenda Item 5

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Review of Arrangements for Dealing with Complaints
and Appointment of Vice Chairman
22" January 2015

Report of the Monitoring Officer

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To enable the Committee to review its arrangements for dealing with complaints.

This report is public

RECOMMENDATIONS

(1) That with effect from the next municipal year, it be a requirement that
the Vice-Chairman of the Committee be from a different group from the
Chairman, and that Council be requested to amend the Constitution
accordingly.

(2) That with effect from the next municipal year, where a complaint is
received about the conduct of a city councillor who is of the same group
as the Chairman of the Committee, the Monitoring Officer consult with
the Vice-Chairman rather than the Chairman at all relevant stages of the
complaints procedure, and that the Committee’s arrangements be
amended accordingly.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Members may recall that under the previous standards regime prior to the
Localism Act 2011, complaints were assessed initially by an ad hoc sub-
committee of three, chaired by an independent member of the Committee and
that the protocol was that such a sub-committee would not include an elected
member of the same group as the member complained of or the complainant.

1.2 When the procedures changed following the implementation of the Localism
Act 2011, the new arrangements approved by the Committee provided for
decisions at a number of stages of the procedure to be taken by the
Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Chairman, the Independent Person
and the Chief Executive. There has always been an understanding that if the
Chairman has a conflict of interest, consultation will be with the Vice-
Chairman rather than the Chairman.

1.3 This has worked well, because, fortuitously, since 2012, the Committee has in
each year appointed a Vice-Chairman who has not been of the same group
as the Chairman. However, there is no guarantee that this will always be the
case.



Page 2

2.0 Proposal Details

21 In order to ensure the continuation of the current practice of consulting with
the Vice-Chairman when the Chairman may be perceived to have a conflict of
interest, it is recommended that Council be requested to amend the
Constitution to require that with effect from the next municipal year the Vice-
Chairman of the Standards Committee be from a different group from the
Chairman.

2.2 The greatest likelihood of a perception of a conflict of interest arises where
the Chairman is a member of the same group as a member complained of. It
is recommended therefore that the Committee’s arrangements for dealing
with complaints be amended to provide that, in those circumstances, the
Monitoring Officer will consult with the Vice-Chairman rather than the
Chairman at all relevant stages of the complaints procedure.

2.3 Where a complaint is made by a city councillor about another city councillor,
there could also be a perception of a conflict of interest where the Chairman
(or Vice—Chairman) is consulted and is of the same group as the complainant.
It is impossible to cover all the possible scenarios, but it is anticipated that in
such circumstances the Monitoring Officer would discuss with both the
Chairman and the Vice-Chairman any possible perceived conflicts of interest
so that the procedure is as transparent as possible.

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment)

4.1 The Monitoring Officer has reviewed the arrangements for dealing with
complaints, and is proposing the changes set out in this report in order to
formalise the good practice that has developed since the implementation of
the new standards regime. There is no legal requirement to make the
changes, but it is felt that to do so would be helpful for providing a transparent
process for dealing with future complaints.

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety,
Sustainability and Rural Proofing)

The rationale of the proposed changes is to ensure fairness and the perception of fairness in
dealing with complaints.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
The legal implications are included in the report.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no financial implications arising from this report.

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Human Resources:
None




Page 3

Information Services:
None

Property:

None

Open Spaces:
None

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS

The report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer as the adviser to the Committee.

BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer: Mrs S Taylor
Telephone: 01524 582025

None E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk
Ref:




Agenda ltem 6 Page 4

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Protocol on Licensing Procedure
22" January 2015

Report of the Monitoring Officer

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To enable the Committee to consider a draft Protocol on Licensing Procedure for inclusion in

the Council’s Constitution.

This report is public

RECOMMENDATIONS

(1) That the draft Protocol on Licensing Procedure appended to this report
be recommended to the Council Business Committee for inclusion in
the Council’s Constitution.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Members will be aware that Part 7 of the Council’'s Constitution contains a
Protocol on Planning Procedure which gives guidance to members of the
Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee on their role in determining
planning applications, and guidance to other members who may be contacted
by applicants and objectors on planning matters. The Protocol was approved
by this Committee before inclusion in the Constitution.

1.2 In reviewing the Constitution, the Monitoring Officer felt that it would be
helpful to members to have a similar protocol to deal with licensing matters,
both those that fall within the terms of reference of the Licensing Act
Committee, and those that are dealt with by the Licensing Regulatory
Committee. It is considered that it will be particularly helpful to have such a
Protocol in place to assist new members following the elections in May 2015.

2.0 Proposal Details

2.1 Accordingly, a draft Protocol has been prepared and is appended to this
report. The draft was considered and noted by the Licensing Regulatory
Committee and the Licensing Act Committee at their respective meetings in
November and December, and referred to this Committee. As the body
responsible for advising the Council on local protocols regarding the conduct
of members, this Committee is now asked to consider the draft Protocol and
to recommend the Council Business Committee to approve its inclusion in the
Council’s 
[...]
t Licensing Protocol]]



Page 10

Lancaster City Council
CONSTITUTION

If a member of the Licensing Act Committee or Licensing Regulatory Committee wishes to
represent an applicant or other interested party, the member may do so, but should do so as
a representative, and should not sit as a member of the Committee for that item.

11. Speaking at Licensing Committees by Members who are not Members of the
Committee

A Member who is not a member of a Licensing Act Sub-Committee may speak on an
application or matter if the member has made relevant representations in their own right, or
may speak as the representative of or witness for any party to the proceedings.

At Licensing Regulatory Committee, agenda items which relate to individual licence holders
or applicants are generally held in private because the matters include exempt or confidential
information. A member who is not sitting as a member of the Licensing Regulatory
Committee may act as a representative or witness in any such item before the Committee.
However, no other member is permitted to attend for such items when the press and public
are excluded.

Public speaking is permitted at meetings of the Licensing Regulatory Committee on public
reports. A Member who is not a member of the Committee and who wishes to speak on such
an item may do so, but must register in accordance with the Committee’s arrangements for
public speaking.

12. Non —Committee Members

Members who do not sit on a Licensing Committee need to be careful when discussing with
Committee members issues relating to matters which may come before the Committee. It is
unacceptable for the non-licensing member to attempt to obtain a commitment as to how
another member might vote.

13. Membership of other Committees

There is acceptance that a member may legitimately consider matters in several capacities,
as different factors may apply to different decisions. For example, where premises require
both a licence and planning permission members may sit on both the Licensing Act
Committee and the Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee. While the statutory
regimes in such cases are different, the considerations to be taken into account may be
similar, and Members should carefully consider whether anything they have said in making
the earlier decision would demonstrate a pre-determination of the second decision.

14. Contact with Applicants and other Interested Persons

Members should refer those who approach them for assistance on procedural or technical
licensing matters to relevant officers.

Members who wish to consider a licensing application should not attend formal or informal
meetings with applicants or other interested persons.

15. Hospitality Offered to Members

It is advisable in all circumstances to simply refuse any hospitality. To accept creates the
risk that there has been undue influence on the licensing process. In the rare event that the
hospitality of an estimated value in excess of £50 is accepted it must be registered in the
register of interests under Paragraph 8 of Section 2 of Part B of the Council's Code of

[November 2014] [Draft Licensing Protocol]]



Page 11

Lancaster City Council
CONSTITUTION

Conduct. It must also be declared as an “other” interest at any meeting where an item of
business relating to the source of the hospitality is considered.

16. Site Visits/Vehicle Inspections

Site visits by members of the Licensing Committees are generally unnecessary. However, in
exceptional cases members may not be able to appreciate points being put to them at a
hearing without a site inspection. In matters relating to taxis, Members may need to
undertake a vehicle inspection.

A site visit / vehicle inspection is a formal part of the licensing hearing process, and may be
made either prior to the hearing or at the conclusion of the evidence. All members of the
relevant committee must attend and will be accompanied by an officer.

Members should keep together as a group and not engage individually in discussions with

any applicant, objector or third party who may be present. It is acceptable for Members to
ask questions to seek clarification on matters relevant to the site visit / vehicle inspection.

17. Training
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, members should not participate in decision
making meetings dealing with licensing matters unless they have attended training provided
for members of the relevant Committee.

18. Enforcement of the Protocol

This Protocol is ancillary to the Council’s Code of Conduct and is designed to help Members
understand their role in the licensing process. It is intended to minimise the prospect of legal
or other challenge to decisions.

Members should note that this Protocol is for guidance. The breach of its terms will not
necessarily result in the decision being invalidated, but may well lead to a decision being
challenged. A breach of the Council’'s Code of Conduct may lead to a complaint to the
Council’'s Standards Committee and will be dealt with in accordance with the Standards
Committee’s arrangements under the Localism Act 2011 for dealing with such complaints.
A breach of this Protocol is not in itself a breach of the Council’s Code of Conduct Code but
any complaint of a breach of the Protocol would be investigated by the Monitoring Officer
and subsequently reported to the Standards Committee.

If Members have any concerns about the above they should contact the Chief Officer
(Governance).

[November 2014] [Draft Licensing Protocol]]



Agenda Iltem 7 Page 12

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Raising Concerns (formerly Whistleblowing) Policy
22" January 2015

Report of the Monitoring Officer

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To enable the Committee to consider minor revisions to the Raising Concerns Policy, and
to note that no disclosures have been made under the policy since its review in October

2012.

This report is public

RECOMMENDATIONS

(1) That the revised Raising Concerns Policy appended to this report be
approved, and that it be noted that no disclosures have been made
under the policy since the last report in October 2012.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Raising Concerns (formerly Whistleblowing) Policy was revised and
approved in October 2012. Approval of the policy falls within the terms of
reference of this Committee.

1.2 In June 2013, the Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act 2013 made some
amendments to the Employment Rights Act 1996. In particular, the
amendments provide that a disclosure no longer has to be made in good faith
to be protected under the legislation, but that a disclosure will only be
protected if it is, in the reasonable belief of the worker making the disclosure,
“in the public interest”.

1.3 Some minor textual amendments have been made to the Council’s policy to
take account of these amendments. The opportunity has also been taken to
update the job titles of officers referred to in the Policy. The revised policy is
appended to this report, and the amendments have been tracked for ease of
reference.

1.4 No disclosures have been made under the policy since the previous report to
this Committee in October 2012.

1.5 When no concerns are raised under the policy it is always difficult to assess
whether this is because there are no concerns, or because employees do not
know how to raise concerns or are reluctant to do so. Information about the
Policy was circulated to all officers in late 2012. Since early 2013, the policy
has been referred to in the corporate induction process, and it will also be
included in the management and employee development programme which is
being prepared for the next twelve months. Following this meeting, Chief
Officers will be asked to ensure that all managers are aware of the policy and
the “frequently asked questions” on the intranet, and that the information is
cascaded to all staff. A copy of this report has also been sent to trade union



Page 13

representatives.

2.0 Conclusion

2.1 The Committee is recommended to
[...]
Act 2013 have amended the Employment Rights Act 1996. The
legislation ard-provides protection for_workers who raise legitimate concerns in the public

interest Farsmg—eeneems—m—geed—fm&h—about malpractlce/wrongdomg Ihe—Aet—aLse

empleyees-{e—pase—sueh—eeneems— ThIS Ra|smg Concerns PoI|cy has been drawn up to

enable you to raise concerns without fear of reprisal and to ensure that they are dealt with
effectively by the Council. This policy supports the Council’s Anti Fraud and Corruption
Policy. In some organisations a policy such as this is known as a “Whistleblowing Policy”

Standards 444042220115 3




1.4

21

2.2

2.3

Page 17

This policy has been discussed with the relevant trade unions and has their support.

AIMS AND SCOPE OF THIS POLICY

This policy aims to:

= Encourage you to feel confident in raising serious concerns and to question and act
upon concerns about misconduct or malpractice;

= Provide avenues for you to raise those concerns internally and receive feedback on any
action taken, and to provide information about how, in exceptional circumstances,
matters can be raised externally;

= Reassure you that genuine concerns will be taken seriously and in the interests of all
concerned will be dealt with properly, quickly and discreetly;

= Ensure that you receive a response to your concerns and that you are aware of how to
pursue them if you are not satisfied,;

= Reassure you that as much as possible will be done to protect confidentiality, and that
you will be protected from possible reprisals or victimisation if you have a reasonable
belief that you have made any disclosure in good faith;

= Reassure you that procedures for raising concerns can be independent from line
management

There is a difference between a grievance and a “raising concerns” disclosure.

A grievance will concern an employee personally, i.e. the individual may have a complaint
about their working conditions, their pay or working hours or the amount of work that they
are expecte
[...]
cullinan@lancaster.gov.uk

Alternatively you may wish to contact your local councillor (details can be found on the

Council’s website).

Standards 444042220115

10



Regulatory Bodies

Health and Safety Executive

The Environment Agency

The Information Commissioner

HM Revenues and Customs

The Food Standards Agency

Homes and Communities Agency

Page 24

Appendix B

Marshall House
Ringway
Preston

PR1 2HS
01772 836222

Rio House
Waterside Drive
Aztec West
Almondsbury
Bristol BS12 4UD
0800 807060

Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow

SK9 5AF
08456 306060

Freepost RSBT - YCYX - JYTK
HM Revenue and Customs
Tax Evasion Hotline Team
Albert Bridge House

1 Bridge Street

Manchester

M60 9DX

0800 788 887

Room 111C
Aviation House

125 Kingsway
London WC2B 6NH
020 7276 8120

Arpley House

110 Birchwood Boulevard
Birchwood

Warrington

WA3 7QH

In addition, staff working within the Supporting People contract may contact;

Lancashire Supporting People

Standards 444042220115

The Supporting People Team
Lancashire County Council
Preston_ PR1 3EA

10



Page 25 Agenda ltem 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



	Agenda
	5 Review of Arrangements for dealing with Complaints and Appointment of Vice-Chairman
	6 Protocol on Licensing Procedure
	Licensing Member protocol.doc

	7 Raising Concerns (formerly Whistleblowing) Policy
	raising concerns PDF

	9 Summary of Complaints
	complaintssummary.doc




Minutes of the meeting


 STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  22ND JANUARY 2015 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Roger Mace (Chairman), Roger Sherlock (Vice-Chairman), 

Caroline Jackson, David Whitaker and Peter Williamson (substitute for Jane 
Parkinson) 

  
 Apologies for Absence 
 Councillors Chris Coates and Jane Parkinson 
  
 Officers in attendance  
 Debbie Chambers Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 Peter Baines Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 
6 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record.  
  
7 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  
8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
9 REVIEW OF ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH COMPLAINTS AND 

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
 The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer regarding the Chairman 

and Vice-Chairman’s role in arrangements for dealing with complaints. 
 
It was noted that part of the process for handling complaints since 2012 required the 
Monitoring Officer to consult with the Chairman prior to taking certain decisions.  Where 
the Chairman had a conflict of interest, for example if the Chairman belonged to the 
same political group as the person complained of, it was customary to consult the Vice-
Chairman instead. This had worked well so far as, fortuitously, the Committee had 
appointed a Vice-Chairman from a different group from the Chairman each year since 
2012. 
 
In order to maintain this good practice and avoid any further conflict of interest with the 
Vice-Chairman, it was agreed that the Committee should recommend to Council that the 
Constitution be changed, and that, from the next municipal year, the Vice-Chairman of 
the Standards Committee be from a different political group than the Chairman. The 
recommendations, as set out in the report, were proposed and accepted. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That with effect from the 2015/16 municipal year, it be a requirement that the 

Vice-Chairman of the Standards Committee be from a different group from the 
Chairman and that Council be requested to amend the Constitution accordingly. 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 22ND JANUARY 2015 
 

 
 

(2) That with effect from the 2015/16 municipal year, where a complaint was 
received about the conduct of a City Councillor who was of the same group as 
the Chairman of the Committee, the Monitoring Officer consult with the Vice-
Chairman rather than the Chairman at all relevant stages of the complaints 
procedure, and that the Committee’s arrangements be amended accordingly. 

  
10 PROTOCOL ON LICENSING PROCEDURE  
 
 The Committee considered a draft protocol on licensing procedure for inclusion in the 

Council’s Constitution. 
 
It was noted that the draft protocol detailed procedures relating to both the Licensing Act 
Committee and the Licensing Regulatory Committee, and that its addition to the 
Constitution may prove particularly helpful for new members of those Committees, 
appointed following the elections in May 2015. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the draft protocol be recommended to Council Business Committee for inclusion in 
the Constitution.  

  
11 RAISING CONCERNS (FORMERLY WHISTLEBLOWING) POLICY  
 
 The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer detailing minor revisions 

to the Raising Concerns (formerly ‘Whistleblowing’) Policy, which had been referred to 
the Committee for consideration and approval. 
 
It was noted that the amendments had been made in light of changes to the 
Employment Rights Act 1996, and that the opportunity had been taken to update a 
number of job titles in the policy at the same time.  
 
Resolution: 
 
That the revised Raising Concerns Policy be approved, and that it be noted that no 
disclosures had been made under the policy since the last report in October 2012.  

  
12 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 Resolved: 

 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A of that Act.   
 
 
 
 
 

  



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 22ND JANUARY 2015 
 

13 SUMMARY OF COMPLAINTS  
 
 The Chairman introduced a report containing a summary of code of conduct complaints, 

which had been received or concluded since the previous meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
 
 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.10 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Peter Baines, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582074 or email 

pbaines@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


